Diluted shares outstanding 44.8   44.8

Diluted earnings per share $0.31 $0.41

Reconciliation Of Net Income To Adj. Net Income (1)

For The Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

32

(1) Adjusted net income for the three months ended June 30, 2019 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes is not indicative of our business. Adjusted
figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $3.6 million of non-cash share-based compensation related to transition agreements for our Chief Executive Officer
who is retiring as an employee of the Company and assuming the position of Chairman of the Board., as well as $0.7 million of expenses related to potential acquisitions, along
with the related tax effect.

Reconciliation Of Net Income To Adj. Net Income (1)

For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported Realignment (2)

Merger Related

Expenses (2)

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $265.1 $265.1

Sales 15.9 15.9

Other 0.1 0.1

Total revenues 281.1 281.1

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 181.2 ($0.3) ($19.9) 161.0

Cost of sales 9.8 9.8

Depreciation and amortization 35.1 35.1

Total costs and expenses 226.0 (0.3) (19.9) 205.9

Income from operations 55.1 0.3 19.9 75.3

Other expense:

Interest expense (17.0) (17.0)

Foreign currency exchange (0.0) (0.0)

Income before income tax provision 38.1 0.3 19.9 58.3

Income tax provision 12.6 0.1 1.7 14.3

Net income $25.5 $0.2 $18.2 $44.0

Diluted shares outstanding 44.2   44.2

Diluted earnings per share $0.58 $0.99

33

(1) Adjusted net income for the six months ended June 30, 2020 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes is not indicative of our business. Adjusted
figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $19.9 million of incremental costs related to our merger with WillScot, as well as $0.3 million related to realignment
of personnel and business structure, including cash severance partially offset by the reversal of expense for non-vested share-based compensation.

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported

Chief Executive Office

Transition ( 2 )

Acquisition Related

Expenses ( 3 )

Deferred financing costs

write-off ( 4 )

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $284.1 $284.1

Sales 15.4 15.4

Other 0.4 0.4

Total revenues 299.8 299.8

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 188.0 ($3.6) ($0.7) 183.6

Cost of sales 9.6 9.6

Depreciation and amortization 35.5 35.5

Total costs and expenses 233.1 (3.6) (0.7) 228.8

Income from operations 66.8 71.1

Other expense:

Interest expense (21.4) (21.4)

Deferred financing costs write-off (0.1) 0.1 0.0

Foreign currency exchange (0.2) (0.2)

Income before income tax provision 45.1 3.6 0.7 0.1 49.6

Income tax provision 13.0 0.2 -   13.2

Net income $32.1 $3.6 $0.6 $0.1 $36.4

Diluted shares outstanding 44.8   44.8

Diluted earnings per share $0.72 $0.81

Reconciliation Of Net Income To Adj. Net Income (1)

For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

34

(1) Adjusted net income for the six months ended June 30, 2019 excludes expense relating to transactions that management believes is not indicative of our business. Adjusted
figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

(2) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $3.6 million of non-cash share-based compensation related to transition agreements for our Chief Executive Officer
who is retiring as an employee of the Company and assuming the position of Chairman of the Board.

(3) Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude $0.7 million of expenses related to potential acquisitions, along with the related tax effect.

(4) Exclusion of $0.1 million of deferred financing costs that were written off in conjunction with the amendment of our lines of credit.

Constant Currency Calculations

35

(in millions and includes effects of rounding)

Difference
Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total

Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total Total

Rental revenues $102.3 $22.2 $124.5 $102.8 $22.2 $125.0 ($0.6)

Rental, selling and general expenses 58.6 15.7 74.2 58.9 15.7 74.6 (0.3)

Adjusted EBITDA 49.0 7.3 56.3 49.3 7.3 56.5 (0.2)

Difference
Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total

Storage

Solutions

Tank &

Pump Total Total

Rental revenues $217.0 $48.1 $265.1 $217.9 $48.1 $266.0 ($0.9)

Rental, selling and general expenses 126.8 34.2 161.0 127.3 34.2 161.5 (0.5)

Adjusted EBITDA 100.8 15.3 116.2 101.2 15.3 116.5 (0.4)

(1) Excluding certain transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business.  See additional information regarding non-GAAP information elsewhere in this appendix.

(2) Translated at the average exchange rate for the three months ended June 30, 2020

(3) Translated at the average exchange rate for the six months ended June 30, 2020

As Adjusted
(1)

Calculated in Constant Currency
(2)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Adjusted
(1)

Calculated in Constant Currency
(3)

Reconciliation Of Net Income To EBITDA And
Adjusted EBITDA By Segment

(in millions and includes effects of rounding)

LTM Q2

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 2020

Net income 14.0$   9.4$   18.0$   25.1$   5.4$   14.6$   63.1$

Interest expense 7.9   7.8   7.6   6.8   6.5   4.9   25.8

Income tax provision 5.4   5.1   5.7   8.7   6.3   5.4   26.1

Depreciation and amortization 9.0   9.1   8.9   9.1   9.3   9.5   36.8

Deferred financing costs write-off 0.1   -   -   -   -   -   -

EBITDA 36.4   31.4   40.2   49.8   27.4   34.4   151.8

Share-based compensation expense 2.9   3.1   2.4   2.1   2.4   3.0   10.0

Chief Executive Officer Transition -   3.6   -   -   -   -   -

Acquisition related costs -   0.7   1.9   0.5   15.5   4.4   22.3

Other -   -   -   0.2   -   0.3   0.5

Adjusted EBITDA 39.4$   38.9$   44.5$   52.6$   45.4$   42.2$   184.6$

Revenues 97.8$   96.3$   102.8$   111.2$   101.8$   91.2$   407.1

Adjusted EBITDA margin 40.3% 40.4% 43.3% 47.3% 44.6% 46.2% 45.4%

Storage Solutions North America

2019 2020

36

Reconciliation Of Net Income To EBITDA And
Adjusted EBITDA By Segment (cont’d)

(in millions and includes effects of rounding)

LTM Q2

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 2020

Net income 3.2$   3.5$   4.0$   3.7$   3.7$   4.1$   15.5$

Interest expense 0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.5

Income tax provision 0.8   0.8   0.9   0.6   0.8   0.9   3.2